# • Notice of Contracts Executed by Council Appointees:

In accordance with Municipal Code Section 4.04.080, titled "Quarterly Reports", the following is submitted as a report on contracts executed by Council Appointees or designee during the third quarter of Fiscal Year 2016-2017 (January 1, 2017 – March 31, 2017). The list includes contracts or amendments to contracts for services up to \$290,000, contracts or amendments to contracts for grants with a value up to \$290,000, or contracts and amendments to contracts for equipment, supplies, and material with a value up to \$1,170,000.

Purchase Orders for services with a value greater than \$120,000 and up to \$290,000, and for equipment, supplies, and material with a value greater than \$120,000 and up to \$1,170,000 are included in this report.

The "Sole Source" and "Retro" columns are intended to designate if the agreement was issued through a competitive process, or issued retroactively (after the work was initiated). A "Yes" response indicates a sole source or retroactive contract, a "No" response indicates that the contract was competitively selected or not retroactively issued. A "N/A" response indicates that the action is not applicable, such as amendments, temporary staffing, or contracts issued directly to another public agency.

#### **City Attorney's Contract Activity**

Contractor	Description of Contract	\$ Amount	Sole- Source?	Retro?
Thomas, Lyding, Cartier, Arnone & Daily, LLP	Workers' Compensation Legal Services. Amendment to add \$30,000.	\$76,250	No	No
Taser International, Inc.	Electronic Storage of Videos and Security Agreement.	\$0.00	No	No
Orrick Herrington & Sutcliffe, LLP	Legal Services – Santa Clara Clean Water Financing Authority (Treatment Plant Master Plan). Amendment does not increase contract amount.	\$100,000	No	No
Ellison, Schneider & Harris, LLP	Legal Services for Community Choice Aggregation. Amendment does not increase contract amount.	\$40,000	No	No
Orrick, Herrington & Sutcliffe, LLP	Bond Counsel – Villa de Guadalupe Apartments.	\$70,000	No	Yes
Stradling Yocca Carlson	Bond Counsel – Villas on the Park.	\$40,500	No	Yes
Hanna, Brophy, MacLean, McAleer & Jensen	Workers' Compensation Legal Services. Amendment does not increase contract amount.	\$37,850	No	No
Anderson & Krieger LLP	Legal Services for Airline Lease and Operating Agreements.	\$95,000	Yes	No
Stander Reubens Thomas Kinsey (Amendment)	Workers' Compensation Legal Services. Amendment to add \$10,000.	\$20,000	No	No

#### **City Auditor's Contract Activity**

The City Auditor's Office reported that they do not have contract activity to report.

#### **City Clerk's Contract Activity**

The City Clerk's Office did not provide any contract information.

#### **City Manager's Contract Activity**

Department	Contractor	Description of Contract	\$ Amount	Sole- Source?	Retro?
Airport	Alaska Airlines, Inc.	Marketing Reimbursement Agreement.	\$50,000	No	No
Airport	jetBlue Airways Corporation	JetBlue will market their new non-stop air service between SJC and Long Beach.	\$25,000	No	No
Airport	Santa Clara Valley Transportation Authority (VTA)	The VTA contract has an automatic renewal provision. This contract continuation will provide for the purchase of 2017 Eco Passes to be distributed to Airport tenant employees and City employees assigned to work at the Airport for calendar year 2017.	\$59,457	No	No
Airport	Sky Chefs, Inc.	Amendment to extend the term through 2/14/18.	\$550,000	No	No
Airport	Southwest Airlines Co.	Southwest will market their new non-stop air service between SJC and BWI.	\$50,000	No	Yes
Airport	Taxi San Jose, Inc.	Second Amendment - On Demand Ground Transportation Management.	\$1,500,000	No	No
Budget (City Manager's Office)	Rick Canter dba Foremetrics	Provide forecast updates, equation re-estimates and re- specifications, any desired modifications and or enhancements to the existing revenue forecasting program, access to the UCLA Anderson Forecast, local economic forecasts concerning topics to be selected by the City, etc.	\$10,000	No	No

Department	Contractor	Description of Contract	\$ Amount	Sole- Source?	Retro?
City Manager's Office	Civic Ventures DBA Encore.Org	Provide recruitment services to identify a pool of individuals to provide professional services for 12-month terms. Encore is providing \$120,000 in grant funding to the City.	\$10,000	No	Yes
City Manager's Office	Cristo Rey San Jose Work Study Corporation	Consultant shall provide City with two student workers each at .25 of the full time work/study program, for a total of .50 work/study position in the Mayor's office.	\$8,832	No	No
City Manager's Office	Cross-Cultural Communications, LLC	Cultural-Competency Training: Delivery four one-day training sessions on four consecutive weekdays of a Cultural Competence in Community Services for up to 70 participants a day, to be held in San Jose on March 20-23, 2017.	\$10,000	No	No
City Manager's Office	Great Nonprofits	MOU - Street Surveys for Digitally Undeserved.	\$98,000	No	No
City Manager's Office	Joint Venture Silicon Valley	Smart Region Initiative Sponsorship Agreement.	\$10,000	No	No
City Manager's Office	mPathic	Professional services for workshop design and facilitation for the Talent Recruitment Initiative.	\$10,000	No	Yes
City Manager's Office	Price Waterhouse Coopers (PWC) Public Sector, LLP	Digital Inclusion and Broadband Strategy.	\$315,000	No	No
City Manager's Office - OER	Gallup Inc.	Agreement for consultant services to administer the 2017 Q12 Employee Engagement Survey.	\$289,644	No	No
City Manager's Office-OER	Shaw Law Group	One 4-hour training for Fire Department Staff.	\$4,000	Yes	No
Environmental Services	BAWSCA	BAWSCA will administer a Home Water Use Reports program under which WaterSmart Software, Inc. will develop and deliver individual household reports for customers participating. BAWSCA is in an agreement with WaterSmart Software, Inc.	\$120,406	No	No
Environmental Services	Bay Area Community Resources	Consultant will recruit, train and provide the City with an AmeriCorps Fellow that will assist in implementing energy-efficiency community engagement activities that support the City's energy policies and strategies.	\$20,250	Yes	No

Department	Contractor	Description of Contract	\$ Amount	Sole- Source?	Retro?
Environmental Services	California Department of Resources, Recycling and Recovery	Zone Incentive Funds Application and Agreement. The City received a grant from CalRecycle to conduct marketing and outreach services for SJ Recycling Market Development Zone (RMDZ). The RMDZ program creates a sustainable infrastructure and enhances local markets for recyclable and compostable materials generated within CA.	\$12,500	No	No
Environmental Services	Department of Resources Recycling and Recover (CalRecycle)	CalRecycle's Household Hazardous Waste (HHW) grant assists local governments in implementing safe HHW Programs, including public education and staff training. Resolution 7751 is applicable to future CalRecycle HHW grant program applications effective three years.	\$50,000	No	No
Environmental Services	Frontier Energy, Inc. dba Bevilacqua- Knight, Inc.	This amendment is only to cover an acquisition. Bevilacqua- Kenight, Inc will complete a technical study/business plan for San Jose Clean Energy )SJCE), support related community engagement efforts, and provide additional consulting services, as needed, to support the development/formation of SJCE.	\$220,000	No	No
Environmental Services	HKA Enterprises, Inc.	Contractor to provide temporary staffing at the San Jose/Santa Clara Water Pollution Control Plant (WPCP). Council 3/5/13 Item 7.1 #76568 - Continuation of agreement.	\$0	No	No
Environmental Services	HydroScience Engineers, Inc.	Amendment to extend additional 6 months. Consultant will provide the following professional consulting services: development of a Master Plan and an update of development fees for San Jose municipal Water System (Not completed as of November 2016) No additional cost.	\$255,000	No	Yes
Environmental Services	HydroScience Engineers, Inc.	Provide engineering consulting services on an as-needed basis.	\$2,000,000	No	No
Environmental Services	Institute of Market Transformation and National Resources Defense Council	Contractor will provide the City with up to \$200,000, \$100,000 in the first year term. The City will implement an agreed upon scope of work including energy policy development, trainings, and other energy-efficient activities as noted in the MOU and cover memo.	\$100,000	No	No

Department	Contractor	Description of Contract	\$ Amount	Sole- Source?	Retro?
Environmental Services	Macias Gini & O'Connell, LLP	Under the direction of the Auditor's Office, consultant will complete an Independent Audit of FY15-16 Operating Activities for the South Bay Water Recycling Program (SBWR).	\$20,000	Yes	No
Environmental Services	Prospect SV	Agreement would allow 5 ESD staff who do illegal dumping response and related maintenance duties to relocate from 1600 Las Plumas Ave to 720 sf of unused space at Prospect Silicon Valley on month/month basis. Current site has significant water damage in old building.	\$18,000	Yes	No
Environmental Services	Regents of the University of California, Davis	Implement a monitoring approach to evaluate the effects of freshwater input and salt pond restoration on fish assemblages.	\$195,278	No	No
Environmental Services	San Jose Water Company	As-needed construction of minor installations and repairs to the potable and recycled water distribution system. Extending agreement from 5/13/13-5/12/17 to 11/12/17.	\$4,623,675	No	No
Environmental Services	State Water Resources Control Board	Prop 84 Stormwater Grant Program: Park Ave-Green Ave Pilot Project; Agreement 12-411-550 Amendment 1 to extend term date.	\$859,128	No	No
Environmental Services	U.S. Geological Survey	Operate and maintain a gaging station on Coyote Creek at highway 237 for the current year.	\$12,275	Yes	No
Environmental Services	WaterSmart, Inc.	Confidentiality agreement, agree to protect SJ's confidential info that will be shared in discussions with Watersmart Software related to Home Water Use Reports program. In participation with BAWSCA.	\$120,405	No	No
Finance	BLX	Contractor will Review / Audit the City's compliance with disclosure fillings to EMMA.	\$6,000	No	No
Finance	Cheiron	Read/Review the City bond disclosure documents related to pension and open benefits.	\$30,000	Yes	No
Finance	Ross Financial	Contract for financial consultant services for Villa de Guadalupe Apartments.	\$45,000	No	No
Finance	Tetra Tech, Inc.	Emergency Operations Center Advisory Services.	\$50,000	Yes	Yes
Finance / Public Works	Arthur J Gallagher & Co	Broker Services for annual liability and property and casualty products.	\$88,500	No	No

Department	Contractor	Description of Contract	\$ Amount	Sole- Source?	Retro?
Fire	County of Santa Clara	The Agreement for the award of \$51,915 in FY16 Emergency Management Performance Grant (EMPG) funding to the City, on a reimbursement basis, for the purchase of grant-funded equipment and supplies.	\$51,915	No	Yes
Fire	DR Associates International	Vendor to provide background investigations for SJFD Firefighter and Fire Dispatcher recruitment	\$267,000	No	Yes
Fire	Medical Priority Consultants, Inc. DBA Priority Dispatch Corporation	To provide dispatch call review services to support the Quality Improvement Unit of the San Jose Fire Department.	\$61,691	No	No
Housing	Amigos De Guadalupe: Center for Justice and Empowerment	Posada Project-Provide case management support to homeless families living in their vehicles and assist transition to permanent housing.	\$100,000	No	Yes
Housing	Housing Trust of Silicon Valley	Fiscal agent for SV@Home to provide support services for the housing 2.0 event held on May 19, 2016. Amendment to add \$9,830.	\$19,829	No	Yes
Housing	Law Foundation of Silicon Valley	Legal assistance and education for 2017 Flood victims.	\$50,000	No	Yes
Housing	Management Partners, Inc.	Consulting service to prepare a work plan, staffing plan, and training to transition from existing Apartment Rent Ordinance to the Modified Apartment Rent Ordinance and the new Anti-Retaliation & Protection Ordinance.	\$172,000	No	Yes
Housing	Project Sentinel, Inc.	Provide legal services, including investigation, site surveys, legal clinics, education, and referrals and resources to residents of the Santee neighborhood.	\$140,000	No	No
Human Resources	Alliance Resource Consulting, LLC	Executive recruitment services for an Assistant Director for the Information Technology Department (ITD).	\$38,400	No	Yes
Human Resources	Cooperative Personnel Services DBA CPS HR Consulting	Executive Recruitment for Deputy Director of Administrative Services, Fire Department.	\$24,500	No	No

Department	Contractor	Description of Contract	\$ Amount	Sole- Source?	Retro?
Human Resources	CPS HR Consulting	Professional services recruitment classification analysis and compensation analysis. Amendment #2.	\$289,999	No	No
Human Resources	Hargis & Associates	Professional Services for Police and Fire promotional exam development and administration. Amendment to add \$94,750.	\$168,400	No	No
Independent Police Auditor	School of Arts and Culture at MHP	Rental of buildings/classrooms at Mexican Heritage Plaza for Community Trust in Policing Forum on January 21, 2017. City providing certificate of self-insurance.	\$2,528	No	No
Independent Police Auditor	Spartan Shops, Inc.	Provide continental breakfast and box lunches for "Community Trust I Policing Forum" event at Mexican Heritage Plaza on January 21, 2017. Purchas order # PO79724.	\$4,936	No	No
Library	First 5 Santa Clara County	Grant Agreement on Library Bridge Services - Provision of access to library resources/services at First 5 Family Resource Centers.	\$59,620	No	No
Library	Grail Family Services / San Jose Library Foundation	Provision of literacy workshops for adults and parents.	\$2,000	No	No
Library	San Jose Public Library Foundation	SJPLF - a non-profit organization who will continue its fundraising campaign to support library programs and services. During the year, the foundation will raise a minimum of \$250,000 in contributions and pledges.	\$100,000	No	Yes
Office of Economic Development	Advanced Vocational Institute	Contractor will provide online training services to work2future customers.	\$21,000	No	No
Office of Economic Development	Arts Midwest	Creating connection - implementation. Grantee will facilitate training of arts organizations, engage cross-sector leadership and develop media outreach strategy to build public will for the arts.	\$126,300	No	No
Office of Economic Development	CA Employee Development Department (EDD)	City procurement of CA EDD QCEW data for purposes of analyzing industry and employment trends in support of City policy decisions as well as in conjunction with Resolution 78021 with Strategic Economics.	\$4,053	No	No

Department	Contractor	Description of Contract	\$ Amount	Sole- Source?	Retro?
Office of Economic Development	California High- Speed Rail Authority	Diridon Station Planning; California High Speed Rail Grant reimbursement agreement.	\$600,000	Yes	Yes
Office of Economic Development	California Municipal Technologies, Inc.	Contractor will provide I-Train maintenance and support for Fiscal Year 2016-1027.	\$120,012	Yes	Yes
Office of Economic Development	California Workforce Development Board	3rd amendment to make small adjustments to the budget line items without changing total budget. City is the contractor.	\$900,000	No	No
Office of Economic Development	Carneghi- Nakasako & Associates	Amendment expands scope of services in order to provide for additional appraisal services. Amendment to add \$2,500.	\$12,500	No	No
Office of Economic Development	Cashion Cultural Legacy	For legendary folk dance researcher Jose Luis Cardenas, from Sister City Guadalajara, Mexico, to complete a 10-day residency in San Jose where he will share his five decades of research, as well as expose the community to the fold dance product of his investigation. This project activity is projected to take place starting in April 2017.	\$3,000	No	No
Office of Economic Development	Collaborative Economics, Inc.	Contractor will provide labor market information research services to work2future.	part of \$94,333.00	No	No
Office of Economic Development	Curran & Connors Inc.	OED Second Continuation Agreement - Design brochures & fact sheets - provide comprehensive marketing communications services.	\$270,000	No	Yes
Office of Economic Development	Ellis Thyme, Inc., DBA Tea-Zer	City to reimburse ETI for city taxes, fees and permit costs associated with tenant improvements made at ETI's new San Jose café located at 22 N White Rd. ETI will be activating a vacant storefront in the Alum Rock Neighborhood Business District.	\$13,600	Yes	No
Office of Economic Development	FlexTech Alliance	Capital Assistance Agreement. City to reimburse flextech alliance for the purchase and installation of qualified capital equipment for the flexible hybrid electronics manufacturing innovation institute.	\$400,000	No	No

Department	Contractor	Description of Contract	\$ Amount	Sole- Source?	Retro?
Office of Economic Development / City Auditor's Office	Friends of Hue Foundation	Grant will support The Journey of Tao, a one-day Vietnamese American artist exhibition on January 20, 2017 at the San Jose City Hall Rotunda. The Friends of Hue Foundation is the fiscal receiver for this event.	\$5,000	No	No
Office of Economic Development	Gerald R. Graham	Purchase and sale agreement - Del Monte Park Expansion (Part 2 of 2).	Part of \$2,314,260	No	No
Office of Economic Development	H.K.N.IV, LLC	New lease agreement effective 4/1/17 with H.K.N.IV, LLC.	\$24	No	No
Office of Economic Development	HR&A Advisors, Inc.	Professional services for Development Advisor role assisting OED and PBCE with pre development in Diridon Station Area.	\$100,000	No	No
Office of Economic Development	Insight Realty Investments, Inc.	Agreement allows City Staff and consultants to perform necessary tasks connected with investigating the feasibility and taking the initial steps toward establishing a CFD. This agreement does not commit the City to approve any project proposed by developer including a developer's museum place project, nor in any other way commits the City to establish a CFD or issue bonds for the CFD.	\$90,000	No	No
Office of Economic Development	Jackson Taylor Partners	Documents required for the sale of the Japan town Corporation Yard to Jackson Taylor Partners, including the Quitclaim Deed.	\$18,500,000	No	No
Office of Economic Development	Janice E. Fry	Consultant will provide coaching and consultation on leadership to City Staff. Services include: Conduct analysis and facilitate goal setting. Provide models, concepts and best practices in leadership and management. Act as sounding board and provide feedback and coaching on how to make/sustain changes.	\$4,000	No	No
Office of Economic Development	Native Digital	OED- Consultant Services - Amendment Branding Recommendations to support business attraction and economic development.	\$250,000	No	No
Office of Economic Development	Nonprofit Finance Fund	Training program on capitalization for arts organizations.	\$5,000	No	No
Office of Economic Development	O'Brien-Burchard I LLC	Lease for SJPD Downtown Services Office at 30 E Santa Clara St	\$19,700	No	No
Office of Economic Development	Reed & Graham Inc.	Purchase and sale agreement - Del Monte Park Expansion (Part 1 of 2).	Part of \$2,314,260	No	No

Department	Contractor	Description of Contract	\$ Amount	Sole- Source?	Retro?
Office of Economic Development	San Jose Polytechnic University	Contractor will provide educational instruction to WIOA eligible clients. The contract amount for this contract is part of a 1,381,397 pool.	Part of \$1,381,397	No	No
Office of Economic Development	San Jose Pune Sister City Organization	To photograph Pune, India, a San Jose Sister City, through the services of professional photographer from Pune and introduce the city and residents of Pune to the people of San Jose via photography exhibits and presentations.	\$4,150	No	No
Office of Economic Development	SanJoseStock.com	For a traveling photography exhibition that will include a juried selection of images showcasing San Jose by professional San Jose photographers, shared for the first time with the residents of our Sister City in Dublin, Ireland.	\$5,000	No	No
Office of Economic Development	Santa Clara Valley Water District	Purchase and Sale agreement & deed of acceptance for the real property on McKee and King Roads.	\$2,300	No	No
Office of Economic Development	Smith and Associates	Appraisal for City-owned Parkside Hall / Site of proposed Museum Place.	\$6,000	No	No
Office of Economic Development	State of California Employee Development Department (EDD)	In reference to Resolution 78021, this contract allows the City to purchase confidential ES202 payroll data from the CA Employee Development Department as part of a strategic retail analysis in North San Jose performed by Strategic Economics.	\$4,053	No	No
Office of Economic Development / City Auditor's Office	Team San Jose	To provide marketing services to support new international flight service to San Jose, focusing on two main markets: China (Beijing and Shanghai) and Germany (Frankfurt). Project name is International Destination Marketing Services.	\$850,000	Yes	Yes
Parks, Recreation & Neighborhood Services	880 Cities	The Consultant will be responsible for organizing The CicLAvia Study tour, which includes coordinating and facilitating meetings, discussions, activities.	\$7,400	No	No
Parks, Recreation & Neighborhood Services	CA Department of Parks & Recreation	Grant Application for youth sports field development for future development of the Arcadia sports field in D8 for funding up to \$1,000,000. If awarded funds will be used to install grass/natural turf, irrigation system and dugouts.	\$1,000,000	No	No

Department	Contractor	Description of Contract	\$ Amount	Sole- Source?	Retro?
Parks, Recreation & Neighborhood Services	East Side Union High School District (ESUHSD)	Facility use form for rental of Andrew Hill High School Multi-Purpose Room.	\$315	No	No
Parks, Recreation & Neighborhood Services	Outfront Media	Agency will provide advertising services to the Mayor's Gang Prevention Task Force of the City of San Jose via public transit interior cards and station posters.	\$5,600	No	No
Parks, Recreation & Neighborhood Services	Resource Development Associates, Inc.	Amend the original agreement to expand the scope of services, extend the term dates, revise the schedule of performance and the compensation.	\$61,725	No	No
Parks, Recreation & Neighborhood Services	Service Systems Associates, Inc.	SSA will run the retail concession service at the Explore & More Store in Happy Hollow Park & Zoo. \$60,000 each year for 5 years = \$300,000. Council 12/13/16 Item 2.27.	\$300,000	No	No
Parks, Recreation & Neighborhood Services	State Coastal Conservancy	The City was awarded a grant in May 2014 (CHAD#640691) from the CA Coastal Conservancy for the construction of Penitencia Creek Reach 1B and the funds have been appropriated under Fund 381/Approp #7305 (\$461,000). This is the close out packet for the Penitencia Creek Reach 1B project from the CA Coastal Conservancy. The project is complete and the City is invoicing for the full amount of the grant in the amount of \$200,000.	\$200,000	No	No
Planning, Building & Code Enforcement	State of California CalRecycle (Department of Resources Recycling & Recovery)	Grant Application for Local Enforcement Agency EA 28 17-18.	\$29,771	No	No
Police	Board of State and Community Corrections (BSCC)	The enacted State budget for 16-17 included \$20million dollar allocation for city police departments. SJPD direct allocation is in the amount of \$297,358.05. Funds may be used to supplement various programs that will increase positive outcomes between city police and high-risk populations.	\$297,358	No	No

Department	Contractor	Description of Contract	\$ Amount	Sole- Source?	Retro?
Police	California Department of Justice (CA DOJ)	The City will not be accepting the 2016 Sex Offender Registration and Notification Grant (SORNA) at this time. The Deputy City Manager needs to sign the letter to the State Department of Justice.	\$25,000	No	No
Police	Cuesta Polygraph	Memo- Unauthorized Purchase reconciliation.	\$800	No	Yes
Police	DOJ BJA 2016 Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant (JAG) Program	The City will not be accepting the Department of Justice 2016 Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant (JAG). The Deputy City Manager needs to sign the letter to the Department of Justice.	\$284,921	No	No
Police	DOJ OVW 2017	Grant Application for the 2017 Improving Criminal Justice Response to Sexual Assault, Domestic Violence, Dating and Stalking Grant. Following documents will be part of the application due before 2/16/17. If awarded, the funds would be used for overtime and Legal Advocated.	\$900,000	No	No
Police	Double Tree by Hilton San Jose	Consultant will provide a ballroom and catering for the SJPD Reserves 75th Anniversary Celebration.	\$14,400	No	No
Police	Fairmont San Jose	The San Jose Police Academy Graduation will be held at the Fairmont San Jose on April 28, 2017. Facility use application.	\$12,000	No	No
Police	South Bay Regional Public Safety Training Consortium	The consortium will provide registration, instruction and clerical support services for the San Jose Police Academy and San Jose Community Service Officer Academy.	\$500,000	No	Yes
Police	The Entertainment Connection	Consultant will provide entertainment for the SJPD Reserves 75th Anniversary Celebration.	\$3,200	No	No
Public Works	Advance Design Consultant, Inc.	Mechanical HVAC - Amendment to add \$20,000.	\$290,000	No	No
Public Works	City of Los Altos	City of San Jose's Office of Equality Assurance to provide minimum wage enforcement services to the City of Los Altos.	\$30,000	No	
Public Works	Facility Engineering Associates	The consultant will provide condition assessment and life cycle cost analysis for specified City buildings.	\$290,000	No	No
Public Works	Kitchell/CEM Inc.	The consultant will provide condition assessment and life cycle cost analysis for specified City buildings.	\$290,000	No	No

Department	Contractor	Description of Contract	\$ Amount	Sole- Source?	Retro?
Public Works	Santa Clara Valley Transportation Authority (VTA)	3rd Amendment to agreement for final design service for BRT project.	\$1,954,000	Yes	No
Public Works	Valerie Harril - Union Pacific Railroad Company	Amendment - 30 inch Old Bayshore Sanitary Sewer Supplement Project.	\$1,000	No	No
Transportation	Arup North America Limited	Arup will assess the feasibility of building an automated guideway transit system connecting the Airport to Diridon Station.	\$100,000	Yes	No
Transportation	County of Santa Clara	Santa Clara County United for Health - Partnerships to improve community health (PICH) grant. 2nd amendment modifies some tasks in the scope of work to be performed by DOT staff vs. a consultant. No change in amount.	\$140,000	No	No
Transportation	First Community Housing	Installation of five bike racks on private property at Curtner Studios.	\$925	No	No
Transportation	Our City Forest	2016 Meridian Ave Tree Planting.	\$24,000	No	Yes
Transportation	Santa Clara County Motor Car Dealers Association	Property Use Agreement (PUA) for partial use of the Almaden Woz Lot on 1/8/17.	\$1,260	No	No
Transportation	Santa Clara Valley Transportation Authority	Funding agreement between City and VTA for the SR87 Technology Corridor Study Project to recommend improved accommodations of travel demand along the route.	\$75,000	No	No
Transportation	Santa Clara Valley Transportation Authority	Amendment to contract with VTA to provide Eco Pass to all eligible City employees for calendar year 2017.	\$181,206	Yes	Yes
Transportation	Santa Clara Valley Transportation Authority	Contract with VTA to provide Eco Pass to all eligible City employees for calendar year 2017.	\$181,206	Yes	Yes

### **Director of Finance Contract Activity – Services**

Department	Contractor	Description of Contract	\$ Amount	Sole- Source?	Retro?
Airport	Communication Network Resource, Inc.	Airport fiber optics replacement services. Amendment to add \$42,357.66.	\$212,690	No	No
Environmental Services	Long's Custom Discing, Inc.	Weed abatement services for the regional wastewater facility.	\$160,800	No	No
Parks, Recreation & Neighborhood Services	Long's Custom Discing, Inc.	Weed abatement services for city owned parcel.	\$250,000	No	No
Parks, Recreation & Neighborhood Services	Bay Area Tree Specialists	Tree trimming services for various city locations.	\$250,000	No	No
Parks, Recreation & Neighborhood Services	Bay Area Tree Specialists	Emergency tree services as needed.	\$200,000	No	No
Police	Mobizent LLC	Renewal for e-cite hardware and software maintenance.	\$176,000	Yes	No
Public Works	Wattis Construction Company	Asphalt paving services.	\$250,000	No	No
Public Works	Duran Construction Group	Concrete removal, replacement & repairs as may be required.	\$150,000	No	No
Public Works	Owen Equipment Sales	Rental of sewage cleaning machine. Amendment to add \$24,000.	\$134,000	No	No
Public Works	Anderson Group International	Flood 2017 event recovery.	\$120,000	No	No
Public Works	Elk Grove Ford	New fleet vehicles.	\$800,000	No	No
Transportation	Fastenal Company	Fast 5000 vending machines for industrial supplies and tools.	\$400,000	No	No
Transportation	Ct West, Inc.	Flir viewcom/e max+ communication boards.	\$139,975	No	No
Transportation	Alviso Rock, Inc.	Dot - asphalt trucking/debris hauling including labor. Amended to add \$110,000.	\$220,000	No	No

Department	Contractor	Description of Contract	\$ Amount	Sole- Source?	Retro?
Transportation	Commercial Tree Care	Structural tree pruning and managed care in special districts.	\$270,000	No	No
Transportation	Bayscape Landscape Management	Landscape management and maintenance services for md 1.	\$150,000	No	No

## <u>Director of Finance Contract Activity – Equipment, Materials & Supplies</u>

Department	Contractor	Description of Contract	\$ Amount	Sole- Source?	Retro?
City Manager's Office	Creaty San Jose	Video production services for government meeting coverages and other video production services.	\$150,000	Yes	No
Environmental Services	Martech, Inc.	Overhaul of TPS and floway pumps.	\$150,000	No	No
Fire	Ln Curtis & Sons	Fire tools, equipment, parts and supplies. Amendment to add \$90,000.	\$110,000	No	No
Library	Ingram Library Services, Inc.	Library books and related services.	\$350,000	No	No
Library	Western Contract Interiors	Purchase of furniture and assembly at the Martin Luther King library.	\$131,496	No	No
Public Works	Golden Bay Construction, Inc.	Concrete removal, replacement and repairs as may be required.	\$150,000	No	No
Public Works	Sirchie Acquisition Company LLC	New 2017 ford transit high roof van with 148" wheel base.	\$149,000	No	No
Public Works	Stevens Creek Toyota	Used vehicle purchases.	\$300,000	No	No
Public Works	Elk Grove Auto Group	New 2017 dodge chargers ldde48 police RWD.	\$131,315	No	No
Public Works	Freeway Toyota of Hanford	New fleet vehicle.	\$242,695	No	No
Public Works	Winner Chevrolet	New fleet vehicle.	\$221,880	No	No
Public Works	Peterson Trucks, Inc.	New 2016 or newer international Durastar Model 4300.	\$247,634	No	No

Department	Contractor	Description of Contract	\$ Amount	Sole- Source?	Retro?
Public Works	Pacific Coast Petroleum, Inc.	Refined/virgin oil products (vendor to provide double).	\$120,000	No	No
Public Works	Frontier Ford	New 2017 Ford F350 Supercab 158" wheel base chassis.	\$189,649	No	No
Public Works	Freeway Toyota of Hanford	New fleet vehicles.	\$300,000	No	No
Public Works	Peterson Power Systems	Replacement generators.	\$387,301	No	No
Transportation	Loop Installation & Repair, Inc.	Traffic detector loop replacements.	\$150,000	No	No
Transportation	Traffic & Parking Control, Inc.	Flashing beacon equipment for pedestrian safety.	\$175,000	No	No